

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

No. 17-1889

---

FRANK LONG, JOSEPH SHIPLEY, and MICHAEL WHITE, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,  
Defendant/Appellee.

---

**PETITION OF APPELLEE FOR REHEARING  
OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

---

On appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

Elizabeth A. Malloy  
(Pa. I.D. No. 48297)  
Cozen O'Connor  
One Liberty Place  
1650 Market Street, Ste. 2800  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 665-479

Candidus K. Dougherty  
(Pa. I.D. No. 206106)  
Michael A. Cognetti  
(Pa. I.D. No. 55819)  
Swartz Campbell LLC  
Two Liberty Place  
50 S. 16th Street, 28th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19102

*Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee, Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority*

## Table of Contents

I.	Introduction.....	1
II.	Basis for Relief .....	1
III.	Statement Required by Local Rule 35.1 .....	3
IV.	Arguments.....	4
A.	The Court Erroneously Found Standing Based on Overlooked or Misapprehended Facts .....	4
1.	Overlooked or Misapprehended Pleadings .....	4
2.	Plaintiffs Are Like Groshek When the Phantom Allegation Is Removed from the Court’s Legal Analysis .....	7
3.	<i>Robertson v. Allied Solutions, LLC</i> Is Distinguishable.....	9
B.	The Court Should Correct the Opinion to Avoid Confusion .....	11
C.	The Violation Did Not Create a Material Risk of Harm.....	13
V.	Conclusion .....	15

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009).....	3, 11
<i>Connelly v. Lane Constr. Corp.</i> , 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Groshek v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2017).....	7, 8
<i>In re Horizon Healthcare Servs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 846 F.3d 625 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	3, 13, 14
<i>Robertson v. Allied Solutions, LLC</i> , 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 24563, 2018 WL 4113815 (7th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>Schuchardt v. President of the U.S.</i> , 839 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	7, 8

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 Pa. C.S.A. § 9125 .....	1

### Rules

<i>Federal Rule of Civil Procedure</i> 12 .....	<i>passim</i>
